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(CELlvERED BY HOM'BLE m, JiP. SHARiViA. f/£MB£R (j)

f ,

The applicant, a Censtable under Delhi Administration^
filed an application under Section 19 of the Administrative

TribunalsAct, 1985 aggrieved by the order dated 21.7.1988

and 26.4.1986 by which the applicant was net declared

successful fer enlistment in the panel ©f list A (Executive).

The applicant has claimed the follewing reliefs

(i) The name of the applicant be included in pr©meti»n

list 'A' (Executive) by directing the respondents♦

(ii) The respondents be further directed to depute the

applicant fer'undergoing training in the

Scho©l Course in the next batch.

(iii) That the applicant be granted seniority from t'r®

date the names of his juniors were brought ®n the

promotien list 'A* (Executive) and they were deputed

for training in the l©wer school course,
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2. The facts ©f the case are ;

The applicant has been serving as Const«jble in Delhi

police since 30th April, 1987, The applicant appeared in

the written test in 1987 for promoti»n in enlistment in

list 'A' (Executive) as per the provisions of Rule 12 of

the Delhi Police (promotion and Confirmation) Rules, 1980.

His rail n© . was 3915. The contention •f the applicant

is that he did excellently well and was hopeful of his name

being brought on promotion in list 'A'. However, the

name of the applicant did net appear in the list »f

successful canaidates. The applicant made a representation

to Additional C®mmissi®nerat Delhi and in reply t« the

said representation, the applicant w^s informed ®n 21.7.1938

that after revaluatien and rechecking by the D.P.C., the

applicant did not make the final grade. The applicant
has filed the panel ®f promotion list 'A' (Annexure »F')
in which the roll number and the name of the applicant

is not entered though the list contains as many as 1479

Constables. Thus the grievance «f the applicant is that

he solved the written papers in an excellent manner and

was expecting about 65 marks, even then he was net

selected and further he weS net given any netice nor even

heard before declaring him unsuccessful in the said

examination.

3 . The respendents contested the application end filed
the reply stating that a written test was held on 28.6.1987

f®r promotion t® list »A' and the result was announced en

13.11.1987. AD.P.C. was constituted with Deputy Go:K7iissi®ner
of Police, Crime prevention as Chairman and two members-
Shri Rajesh Kumar, D,,C.P, and Shri vijay Pal Singh, A.C.P,
After evaluation ©f the answer sheet, the marksheets so

prepared were handed'over .to the Chairman ©f the

Departmental"Promotion GoiriiBXttee- (•D..P.C.}. ' The other-marks in

' I '
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respect out-door tests and service records were als«

handed ever iateren t© the Chairman ©f the D.P*C. for

compiiation of the result. The ansv.arsheets bearing

roll n® . 3900 to 400Cvifiii±i included the answersheet bearing

roll ne.39i5 of Constable Anil Kumar, was evaluated by

Shri S.K. Jain, the then Additional Deputy Coinmissioner

of Police^ who put his initials on all the answer sheets.

He also prepared the result sheet.

4, It is further stated by the respondents that the

D.P.G. while compiling the written test, out-door tests

and service record marks detected that the result sheet

©f Constable Anil Kumar ivj©. 127/Crirae (Roll No .3915) had

been tampered with. The D.P*C. im-Tiediately coiipared the

answer sheet ©f Constable Anil Kumar with other answer sheets

i.e. Roll No ,351.4 and 3916. The D.P.G* also examined the

style of writing, system of checking, marking, initial

of the checking officer and cutting/over-writing on the

result sheet prepared by the evaluation officer and.

all the marks were f®und to be different. It was feund

that the answersheet ©f Constable Anil Kumar had been

replaced later ©n and marks in the mark sheet have been
changed. Keeping in view ti^ above facts into consideration,
the D.P,C. did not recommend the name ©f the Constable

Anil Kumar for bringing ©n promotion list 'A* and the ,

O.P.C. disqualified him in the written test. The answer
sheet of Constable Anil Kumar was shown to Shri S.K. Jain
whe evaluated it e«iier snd Shri ji,in, D.e.P. his denied
hiving checked the answer sheet In questien. He has given
i certificate that hs checked the answer sheet of Constable
fjnil Kumar, but the answer sheet of Censtable Anil Kumar
shown to hifli now dees not bear his initial and was n»t
checked by him. shri Jain has further stated tS the
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^ respondents that the style ©f marking is als© different.
Shri Jain als© informed the respandents that the initials

• n the ansv>.er sheets and mark sheets are n©t his. In

viev^ of the above circumstances, the applicant was

disqualified and he ceuld not be breught an promotion

list 'A*. The applicant made a representati®n and he

was informed accordingly. The respQndents have als*

filed the affidavit ©f Shri S.K. Jain who has deposed

the same facts as given out in the reply by thi

'J respendents.

k-

5. In the rejoinder, applicant stated that when he

applied for revaluation, then he was given an errenesus

reply, it is further stated that the answ.'er sheet ©f

the applicant was net replaced in any manner and the same
remained in the custedy of the respondents from the time

these were deposited after the test and ne ®ne c®uld have
access to the answer sheets in possession of the

respendents. He further averred that he was never told

that he was disqualified in.the written test by'the Q.P.C.
Had he beeii so disqualified, he would have been informed
abeut It and an explanation sought and in the Josence of
an explanation, he could not have been disqualified.

6. have heard the leirned counsel «f tte parties at
length and have gsne threugh the record of the case. The
respondents were also directed to produce certain records
before the Tribunal and the ' answer sheets the
applicant bearing roll Ko-SSlS, the broad sheets, the
tabulatisn sheets and the .ut-dcor tests evaluation sheet
showing marks .btained by the applicant »n the basis ®f
service recerds as well as any other connected matter ^

also brought before the Tribunal. All these documents

L
• • .5 • ..



- 5 - T

P were also shovvn to the learned counsel for the applicant

in the c©urt« The ©nly point-involved in this case is

whether the aisv^er sheet ©f the applicant was got

forged and replaced in the place of the original ans^,\'er sheet,

is correct as stated by the respondents in their reply

and forcefully argued, on the basis of records by the

learned counsel af the raspondents in the court. Ihe

Answer sheets ©f roll no.3915 were seen and so also the
/

answer sheets from roll n© .39CX) to 4C00. The marks given

i to the applicant in this answer sheet now before tt^

Tribunal appear to have been given by red pencil, while

in other answer sheets, the marking has been done by red

ink. We have als© seen the style and the manner of

mari^ing. It is not disputed that the checking was done
. _ . , Additienaly bhri i, Jain, the then^,G,P« and in every answer sheet

he has initialled, but the initials in the answer sheet

©f roll no .3915 are not in his hand writing and he als®

filed an affidavit denying the initials ©n this answer sheet

roll no, 3915, This answer sheet shows that the

applicant has scored 72 max^ks, but in the tabulation sheet

and the broad sheet prepared, the marks earlier shown te the

credit of the appiicant{aoll !\'o.39l5) were 42 in the

written test and the digit 4 ©f 42 appears to have been

substituted by ®ver writing by the digit 7 so as t# read 72.
Actually this ©ver-writing in the broad sheet made the

D.P.C. suspicious abaut the marking in the answer sheet of
the applicant roll n©.39i5. i^aen the ansv^r^' " .

^sheet was ^ seen by the D.P,C., then ©n the basis
©f certain difference in marking etc. from the other
answer sheets bearing roll no .3914 and 3916 and als© that
there was .a use of red pencil in the case of 3915 while
in other cases it was red ink, the d,px'. disqualified
the applicant in the written test. The learned ce-nsel

, ,«6 * «.
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® f©r the respondents has argued that an inquiry was als«
held, but it ceuld not be f©und •ut as t© wh© is the

perssn wh© has done this mischief. It is also stated

by the learned ceunsel for the respondents that the file

was alsa sent to the hand-writing expert wh© gave the

®pini@n against the applicant, but that fact®r is not

s© much relevant in this case. The learned ceunsel f©r

the respondents, however, produced before the Tribunal

also the report af the hand-writing expert» As such the

'.j • applicant was rightly excluded fram the list which was

notified ©n 13-ii.i987« Against this, tte learned c©unsei

f©r the applicant argued that he is in no way respensible

far the change ©f the answer sheets as the same remained

in the custody of the respondents. The learned counsel

also pointed ©ut that the c©rrecti®n made against the name

©f the applicant in the marks ©btained isn the written

test shows initial ever ©ver-writing v^hich is not present

in ©ther cas-ss where some of the other candidates were

^ disqualified. Further it is peinted aut that theie are

six other cases where candidates v\ere disqualified, but it

was ©nly the applicant wh© represented and when the

applicant represented, he was not informed that his

answer sheet was got replaced and he was disqualifed in

the written test. The learned ceunsel f©r the applicant

referred t© the Mera» dated 26.4.1986 (Annexure "C ) vvhere
the applicant was informed that tte written papers, p.t.,
parade and service record marks have been rechecked/

revaluated by the D.P.c. and the applicant did not make

final grade. So his name was not braught on promsti#n

list 'A*. The applicant, of csurse, made a representation
©n oth May, 1988 in which he has stated that he was sure t®

have obtained 65 marks in the written test, yet his name

has net been included in the promotion list 'A'. However,
the proceedings of both the D.P.C., i.e. one which

• •®7», ^
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originally conducted the examination and the second @ne

which revaluated the answer sheets ®f the questi©n papers

and Qther service records have bee'n seen by us. Th@ugh

over-writing is present in both broad sheet and the tabulation

sheet against the name and roll-no. of the applicant, the

second D,P,C„ did not specifically say abeut the

applicant, but the proceedings g© to shav that some err»r

and omaiissions were detected by the second D.P.C. and the

benefit v;as given to those persons in whose case the

errors were foundo The learned counsel for the applicant

argued that the second Q.p,G, did not say anything

specific in their report. So ail this appears to ]»s an

after—theighthave given a careful considerati@n having

gone through the record ©f the case as. well as the

departmental records of the examinatien. There cannat be

two ©pinions that the answer sheet of the applicant was

actually got replaced and it cannot be said wh© has done

it. It is also evident that there is over-writing ©ver

the written marks obtained by the applicant in the broad

sheet as well as tabulation sheet and 72 marks is the

highest marks obtained in the whole of the examination which

naturally is likely t@ cause some suspicion when there is

over writing in the broad sheet. Reasonably it can be
accepted that ®n a suspicion, the d.P.C. has called for

the original answer sheet of the applicant and dismvered

this forgery and cheat. Be whatever may, the D.p.C. has

disqualified the applicant in the examinatien and the same
has been rechecked by another D.P.C. So the Tribunal would

not like to differ in any way with the opinion of the D.P.C.

in that regard.

• * "S », •
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7. The learned counsel for the applicant hiS pointed

©ut that the applicant should have been given a show-cause

notice or a seal cover niethod should have been adopted

and in this case the applicant has referred t© 1962 SCR

Supplement-III p-36, Board ©f High Sch#®l and Intermediate

Educationj Allahabad vs. Ghanshyara Das Gupta. The learned

counsel for the applicant has als© referred to the

authority Board ©f High School ys. Baleshwar prasad

reported in 1963 (3,) SCR and als© t© the authority ©f

Rajesh KoShi George vs. State University of Kerala 1969(1)

SCR p—317. In all these cases there was a regular inquiry

instituted to find out as to why the examination of the

petitioners was not declared in their favour. While in

the present case no such inquiry to the knowledge ©f

the applicant has taken place. The present case, however,

is totally different. In the present case, the applicant

appeared in departmental examination and the D.P.C.

conducted the exarainati®n. N® malafide has been alleged

againso the J.P.G. or any of its members. The record ©f

the departmental examination shows ©ver-writing in the

broad sheet and tabulation sheet against the roll n©, ®f

the applicant. The officer who checked the answer soeet ®f

the applicant has filed the affidavit before the Tribunal

that the answersheet which is now ®n record is not t^e ene

which he originally checked or evaluated and the saiiB does

not bear his initials. No right has accrued to the applicant
at all, s© there was no necessity to issue a show»cause notice

and enter into a regular inquiry. The ©pinion ©f D.P.C.

was final in that regard unless some malafide was alleged
against its members.^ In Sanjeev Kumar Agjarwal vs. Uni®n
®f India reported in^i937(2) 566, the Principal Bench
considerecf^a similar case though that was under Rule 5of C.G.S,

(Temporary)Service Rules, 1965. in that authority, the

• ^ «
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appointments were obtained by fraud on the basis of

fake nominations. The applicants neither qualified at

the examination nor the staff Selectien Commission intended

to nominate them. It has been held that where an

appointment is terminated because it was obtained by deceit

or. fraudulant means, no question ©f estopple would arise and

it can be valialy terminated by an oraer siaplicitor^ If
•it is discovered that persons who v;ere not qualified to be

appointed and were never intended to be appointed got the

appointment, they cannot be, retained in service. That would

be a case where .neither the offer nor its acceptance is

valid. Any agreement which never fructified into a valid

contract, oannst give rise to a status which is required

to be protected. Granting any relief to the applicant would

amousit to allowing him to abuse the process of the courts.

The learned counsel for the applicant placed greater

reliance ©n the information communicated to the applicant
by letter dated 26,4.1988 in which there is no mention

that the applicant has been disqualified in the wxitten

test. In fact it is common knowledge that in rejraluation,
the candidates are informed where any change is possible
by the rechecking and if that is not possible, then they
are generally informed in a general manner that rechecking

did not alter the position. The same is the crux of the

Memo dated 26.4.1988. The affidavit of Shri 3.K. Jain cannot '
be rightly discarded simply on the hypothetical argument ef
the learned counsel for the applicant that subsequently
over-writing has been done to harm the interest of the

applicant, in order to accept this argument, this has to be

presumed that there was someone interested in harming the
applicant and had access to the answer shS^kept^ealed with

• •»XG *««



- iC -

the examining b©dy and ,t© ©ur mind no such p2:^sumpti»n

can be drawn unless it is proved as a positive fact.

8, Though it is ©ut of the re card, but still the

learned counsel f©r the respondents argued that afterwards

also the applicant took the same written examination, but

he did n®t qualify. While in the'examinatien sf 1987, the

applicant is said to have obtained the maxiraum marks

in the written test and the only ansv.er by the learrBd

counsel far the applicant is that examinati©n is only

a matter of chance. Hovsever, it is not s© in the case ®f

the written examination, particularly of the standard

required for Constable for pr©m®ti®n to higher grade.

9. The learned, counsel for the applicant also argued

that ©n the principles of natural justice, tte applicant

could not be condemned without any inquiry in which he

could have at least represented his case to the satisfaction

of the authorities. However, in the present case ia^ re the

applicant was not found suitable to be empanelled, then
in ©ur 0pini®n when no malafide has been alleged als®

against the members of the D.P.C., no inquiry after issuing
notice te the applicant was at all necessary. The

records have been shown to the learned counsel for the

applicant in cousit., The answersheet of the applicant
is being totally isolated in marking from the other answer-

sheets from roll flo .3900 to 4000 which were evaluated by
one and the same exaniner who evaluated the marksheet

of the applicant and the answer sheet of the applicant does
not beiar the initials leaving n© room for any doubt that

•»«11. •
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the same has been replaced, in vievj of this fact also,

it is not a case where the applicant should have been

issued a show cause notice for an inquiry on the principles

of natural justice.

IC. v^e are, therefore, of the opinion that the applicatian
. merit. anqi is , ,

is devoid of _^aismissea leaving the parties t© bear

their own costs.

——f

(J.P. SHARiVA)
mmE.R (j)-

(P.G. JAIN)
r^£MBER (a)


